MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 60

Chapter 57.

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "Pioneers on Maine Rivers."

"Pioneers on Maine Rivers," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state purchase fifty copies of the book entitled "Pioneers on Maine Rivers," written by Wilbur D. Spencer, at five dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian, and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved April 1, 1931.

Chapter 58.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the London Guarantee and Accident Co. Ltd., on Account of Overpayment of Taxes for the Years of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one, Nineteen Hundred Twenty-two, Nineteen Hundred Twenty-three, Nineteen Hundred Twenty-four, Nineteen Hundred Twenty-five.

London Guarantee & Accident Co. Ltd.; compensated for overpayment of taxes. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars and sixty-four cents to be paid to the London Guarantee and Accident Co. Ltd., to compensate it for the over payment of taxes through a mistake, and as a settlement in full of its claims against the state of Maine.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 59.

RESOLVE, Accepting Painting of Cyrus H. K. Curtis.

Resolved: That the legislature hereby accepts with appreciation the gift by Mrs. Edward Bok of a painting of Cyrus H. K. Curtis to be hung in the state house, and directs the superintendent of public buildings to place this picture in an appropriate position.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 60.

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of "Maine Legislature, 1820-1931."

"Maine Legislature, 1820-1931," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state purchase copies of the book entitled "Maine Legislature, 1820-

CHAP. 63

1931; An Alphabetical List of Members and Officers", compiled by Marion B. Stubbs, at two dollars and twenty-five cents per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 61.

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of the History of York, Maine.

"History of York, Maine," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state librarian be authorized to purchase twenty-five copies of the History of York, Maine, by Charles Edward Banks, at a price not exceeding twenty-five dollars per copy (three volumes), said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the said librarian; and there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 62.

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of the "History of the Town of Cushing."

"History of the Town of Cushing," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state purchase fifty copies of the "History of the Town of Cushing," by the late Judge Frank B. Miller, at a price not exceeding eight dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian, and that there be and is appropriated for this purpose the sum of four hundred dollars.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 63.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harry C. Aldrich.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Harry C. Aldrich, commorant of Cutler, the sum of two hundred dollars to reimburse him for the damages caused to his automobile by a moose near Skowhegan during August, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, from the funds of the fish and game department.

Approved April 2, 1931.